User’s Guide
Revision 4.0
Trademark Acknowledgment
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Though the information presented in this User’s Guide has been
reviewed carefully, no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies.
Published & Printed in the United States
Pentium is a trademark of the Intel Corporation.

•One High Speed Floppy Drive Connector
(Supports 2.88MB floppy drives & 1Mb/sec floppy transfer rates)
•PS/2-Type Mouse and PS/2-Type Keyboard Ports
•Two Universal Serial Bus (USB) Ports
POWER MANAGEMENT FEATURES
•SMM/SMI Power Management with APM Software Interface - Monitor CPU and I/O status
 with fully user configurable parameters in BIOS
•Supports ATX power functions like shutdown/suspend
•On Board Hardware Monitor IC
BIOS FEATURES
•Award “Plug and Play” Flash ROM for easy BIOS upgrades
•Auto detect & report system health status
•F5 - Hot key for major features description
PROTECTION
•Speaker Alarm when CPU Overheats or CPU Fan failure
•Auto speed down when CPU overheat (OS independent & Driverless)
•System Health status detect & report by BIOS, System health program
•H/W detect ±5V, ±12V, CMOS battery Voltage & CPU Voltage
DRIVER
•Hardware Doctor - System Health utility
•Ultra DMA/33 Bus Master IDE Driver
•Intel PIIX4e Patch Utility for Windows® 95
SIZE
•ATX Form Factor
•30.5 cm X 19 cm
POWER MANAGEMENT/APM
•Set this option to ENABLED to enable power management and APM features.
VIDEO OFF AFTER
•CHOOSE NA (DEFAULT),.  When enabled, this option allows the VGA adapter to operate
in a  power saving mode.
MODEM USE IRQ
•Choose 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, or NA (default).
DOZE MODE
•This option sets the CPU speed down to 33 MHz to conserve power.
STANDBY MODE
•standby Mode turns off the VGA monitor, choose a mode for the different timers.
SUSPEND MODE
•Suspend Mode turns off the CPU, thus saving the energy of the systems.
HDD POWER DOWN
•When the set time has elapsed, the BIOS sends a command to  the HDD to power down
and this function has no effect on SCSI devices.
THROTTLE DUTY CYCLE
•Choose the duty cycle time: 12.5%, 25%, 37.5%, 50%, 62.5%, 75%, or 87.5%, and
Disabled (default). The bigger of the percentage, the more saving power it gets.
VGA ACTIVE MONITOR
•Choose Enabled or Disabled (default).  When Enabled, any video activity restarts the
global timer for Standby mode.
SOFT-OFF BY PWR-BTTN
•Choose delay 4 Sec or Instant Off (default).  This item allows user to set the Off function
of power button by software control. delay 4sec-Off:  The system will not be powered off
after 4 seconds when turns off the system.
RESUME BY RING
•When this item is set to Enabled, any event, occurring to the Modem Ring, will awaken
a system which as been powered down.
PnP OS INSTALLED
•Choose Yes (default). select Yes if the system  operating enviroment is Plug and Play
aware, i.e., Win95
RESOURCES CONTROLLED BY
•Choose Auto (default) or Manual.  The Award Plug & Play BIOS has the capacity to
configure all of the boot, and, Plug-and-Play compatible devices automatically.
RESET CONFIGURATION DATA
•Choose Enabled or Disabled (default).  Select Enabled to reset Extended System
Configuration Data (ESCD) when there is a serious conflict whereby the system can not